

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2018-1144
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
ANDRE D. HARPER,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 17AP-762
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

RON O'BRIEN (0017245)
Franklin County Prosecutor
SETH L. GILBERT* (0072929)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-3555
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

YEURA R. VENTERS (0014879)
GEORGE M. SCHUMANN* (0063642)
Assistant Public Defenders
**Counsel of Record*
Franklin County Public Defender's Office
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-8857
gmschuma@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee
Andre D. Harper

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT* (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
michael.hendershot@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
<u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>A sentencing entry’s failure to cite R.C. 2967.28 or otherwise include language referencing the “consequences” for violating the conditions of postrelease control does not make the resulting sentence erroneous—let alone void.</i>	
A. The trial court did not commit legal error because it complied with R.C. 2929.19(B)(2) and provided sufficient details to permit the Adult Parole Authority to execute the postrelease-control portion of Harper’s sentence.	6
1. The sentencing statutes establish various requirements for sentencing courts to follow at sentencing hearings and in judgment entries.	7
2. Harper’s judgment entry satisfied all statutory requirements.	10
B. Even if Harper’s sentencing entry contained an error, that error did not render his sentence void and so he forfeited his claim by not raising it on direct appeal.	13
1. Even under the logic of the Court’s current cases, a sentencing entry’s failure to describe the consequences for violating a postrelease-control condition does not violate a statutory command and so cannot render a sentence void.	14
2. The Court should revisit its jurisprudence in the postrelease-control context and hold that a judgment qualifies as “void” only if it is imposed by a court that lacks jurisdiction.	18
a. The Court’s decisions creating an overbroad class of void sentences in the postrelease-control context were wrongly decided.	18
b. The Court’s void-sentence jurisprudence has proven unworkable.	25
c. Returning to the traditional distinction between void and voidable judgments will not impose undue hardship.	28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	25
<i>Carmelo v. Maxwell</i> , 173 Ohio St. 569 (1962).....	21, 25
<i>Cochran’s Heirs’ Lessee v. Loring</i> , 17 Ohio 409 (1848).....	19
<i>Ex parte Shaw</i> , 7 Ohio St. 81 (1857).....	21
<i>Ex parte Van Hagan</i> , 25 Ohio St. 426 (1874).....	21
<i>Ex parte Winslow</i> , 91 Ohio St. 328 (1915).....	21
<i>Garverick v. Hoffman</i> , 23 Ohio St. 2d 74 (1970).....	19
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St. 76 (1908).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Kelly</i> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 395, 2006-Ohio-126.....	8, 16
<i>In re J.S.</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 8, 2013-Ohio-1721.....	27
<i>Johnson v. Sachs</i> , 173 Ohio St. 452 (1962).....	21
<i>Lingo v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 427, 2014-Ohio-1052.....	19
<i>Majoros v. Collins</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 442 (1992).....	21
<i>Miller v. Nelson-Miller</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 381, 2012-Ohio-2845.....	19

<i>Pratts v. Hurley</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 81, 2004-Ohio-1980.....	20
<i>State ex rel. Cruzado v. Zaleski</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-5795.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Binette</i> , __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2018-Ohio-2681.....	20, 25
<i>State ex rel. Ridenour v. O’Connell</i> , 147 Ohio St. 3d 351, 2016-Ohio-7368.....	25
<i>State ex rel. Sneed v. Anderson</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 11, 2007-Ohio-2454.....	21, 25
<i>State ex rel. Waver v. Gallagher</i> , 105 Ohio St. 3d 134, 2005-Ohio-780.....	20
<i>State ex rel. Womack v. Marsh</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 303, 2011-Ohio-229.....	9
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 14 Ohio St. 3d 74 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Bezak</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2007-Ohio-3250.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Billiter</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 103, 2012-Ohio-5144.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bloomer</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 200, 2009-Ohio-2462.....	13
<i>State v. Bonnell</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 209, 2014-Ohio-3177.....	15, 16
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 92, 2010-Ohio-6238.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 153 Ohio St. 3d 601, 2018-Ohio-1975.....	1, 2, 10, 11
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 19, 2017-Ohio-2927.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Holdcroft</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 526, 2013-Ohio-5014.....	26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2018-Ohio-4957.....	11, 18, 24
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 104 Ohio St. 3d 21, 2004-Ohio-6085.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lester</i> , 130 Ohio St. 3d 303, 2011-Ohio-5204.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Murray</i> , __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2018-Ohio-4958.....	28
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 502, 2007-Ohio-4642.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 10 Ohio St. 2d 175 (1967).....	13, 25
<i>State v. Qualls</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 499, 2012-Ohio-1111.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Simpkins</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 420, 2008-Ohio-1197.....	8, 14, 29
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 173, 2009-Ohio-6434.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 403, 2016-Ohio-7658.....	14, 18, 26
<i>Tari v. State</i> , 117 Ohio St. 481 (1927).....	19, 20
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	20
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	22
<i>Watkins v. Collins</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 425, 2006-Ohio-5082.....	16

<i>Westfield v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>Wood v. Telb</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 504 (2000).....	13
---	----

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Crim.R. 32.....	7
Crim.R. 32(A).....	7
Crim.R. 32(B).....	7
Crim.R. 32(C).....	7, 10
Crim.R. 36.....	9, 29, 30
R.C. 109.02.....	3
R.C. 2929.14(D)(1).....	16
R.C. 2929.141(A).....	10
R.C. 2929.19.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.19(A).....	7
R.C. 2929.19(B).....	2
R.C. 2929.19(B)(2).....	5, 6, 10, 12
R.C. 2929.19(B)(2)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.19(B)(2)(c).....	7, 14, 17
R.C. 2929.19(B)(2)(d).....	7, 14, 17
R.C. 2929.19(B)(2)(e).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.19(B)(2)(f).....	7
R.C. 2929.19(B)(3).....	12
R.C. 2929.19(B)(3)(c).....	4, 5, 12
R.C. 2929.19(B)(3)(d).....	4, 5, 12
R.C. 2929.19(B)(3)(e).....	4, 5, 12
R.C. 2929.191.....	17, 23, 24, 29
R.C. 2929.191(A)(1).....	29
R.C. 2929.191(C).....	17

R.C. 2945.05	20
R.C. 2945.06	20
R.C. 2951.03(B)(1)	20
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2)(b)	22, 29
R.C. 2967.28	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2967.28(B)	3, 16
Other Authorities	
Am. Sub. S.B. No. 201	7
151 Ohio Laws (Part IV) 7622 (2006 Am. Sub. H.B. No. 137)	16
